

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In the Matter of Tucson Electric Power Irvington/H. Wilson Sundt Generating Station	Appeal No. PSD 18-02 Pima County Department of Environmental Quality PSD Permit No. 1052
--	---

RESPONSE OF PERMITTEE TUCSON ELECTRIC POWER TO
PETITION FOR REVIEW OF PREVENTION OF SIGNIFICANT DETERIORATION
PERMIT FOR THE IRVINGTON/H. WILSON SUNDT GENERATING STATION

Makram B. Jaber
Andrew D. Knudsen
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20037
Telephone: (202) 955-1500
Facsimile: (202) 778-2201
mjaber@huntonAK.com
aknudsen@huntonAK.com

Counsel for Tucson Electric Power

Dated: September 28, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

TABLE OF EXHIBITS v

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The Board Should Summarily Decline to Review Sierra Club’s Petition. 6

 II. The Permit’s NOx Emissions Cap Is Practically Enforceable..... 10

 A. The Permit Ensures Continuous Compliance with the NOx Emissions Cap..... 10

 B. The Permit’s Provisions Ensuring Compliance with the NOx Emissions Cap Are Supported By Ample Agency Precedent. 15

 C. Sierra Club’s Objections Lack Merit. 19

CONCLUSION..... 24

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Avenal Power Center, LLC v. EPA, 787 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011)9
In re Knauf Fiber Glass, GMBH, 8 E.A.D. 121 (EAB 1999).....1, 6
In re Peabody Western Coal Co., 12 E.A.D. 22 (EAB 2005)15, 16, 19
In re Pio Pico Energy Center, 16 E.A.D. 56 (2013).....6, 7, 8, 19
In re Shell Offshore, Inc., 15 E.A.D. 536 (EAB 2012).....7, 9, 16, 17, 18, 20, 24
In re Sutter Power Plant, 8 E.A.D. 680 (EAB 1999)8
LeBlanc v. EPA, 310 F. App'x 770 (6th Cir. 2009).....8

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)3
42 U.S.C. § 7475(c)9

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(23)(i).....4
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)(i)7
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)(ii)..... 8, 21-22

FEDERAL REGISTER

45 Fed. Reg. 33,290 (May 19, 1980)1, 6
62 Fed. Reg. 54,900 (Oct. 22, 1997).....13, 21
66 Fed. Reg. 63,175 (Dec. 5, 2001).....3

MISCELLANEOUS

Letter from Winston Smith, EPA, to Howard Rhodes, Florida Dep't of Env'tl.
Mgmt. (Nov. 1, 1999)16

Order Partially Granting and Partially Denying Petition for Objection to Permit, <i>In re Pope & Talbot, Inc. Lumber Mill</i> , Petition No. VIII-2006-04 (Adm’r Mar. 22, 2007)	7, 17, 18, 19, 20
Letter from Deborah Jordan, EPA, to Jack Broadbent, Bay Area Air Quality Mgmt. District (Oct. 8, 2004)	16
Pima County Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality Air Quality Permit Application Completeness Checklist for Class I (Aug. 23, 2017).....	3
Order Denying a Petition for Objection to Permit, <i>In re Yuhuang Chemical Inc. Methanol Plant</i> , Petition Nos. VI-2017-5 & VI-2017-13 (Adm’r Apr. 2, 2018)	18, 19, 20
Agreement for Delegation of Source Review under the Federal Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) Program Set Forth in 40 CFR 52.21 by the United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region 9 to the Pima County Air Quality Control District (June 5, 2018)	3

TABLE OF EXHIBITS

No.	Description
1.	Letter from Conrad Spencer, Director, Sundt Generation Modernization Project, to Rupesh Patel, Pima County Dep't of Env'tl. Quality (Feb. 23, 2018)
2.	DRAFT, Pima County Dep't of Env'tl. Quality Air Program Prevention of Significant Deterioration Air Quality Permit Issued to Tucson Electric Power Irvington Generating Station, Permit No. 1052 (Feb. 9, 2018)
3.	Hug Engineering, "Operating Manual: Control unit SNQ," (Mar. 6, 2013)
